Preliminary data

D'ODE-pENTODE with variable-mu

for H,F., I.F., or L., amplifier and detector or A.V.C.

HEATER A.C./D.C.series supply

CAPACITIES pentode section

diode sectdion

between pentode~ and

diode section

CPERATZING CONDITIONS of the pentode section as

v = 12,6 ¥
Ir = 0,100 A
Cagl < 0,002 pP
Ca = 7,0 pF
Cgt = 4,07pF
Cglt < 0,05 pP
Cdx = 3,8 pF
car < 0,02 pF

Cdgl <0,0015 pF
Cda

w o, 0

5 pF

H.F.~ or I,F.

unplifier.
Vae Vb = 100 170 200 v
Rg2 = 44 44 44 ko
Rk = 300 300 300 £
Vgl = =11 -17 -2 -30 -2,4 =35V
Ia = 2,8 - 5 - 6 2 om
1g2 = 0,9 - 1,6 - 1,9 - mA
s = 1650 16,5 1800 - 18 1980 19 pA/V
Ri = 1 >10 1,2 >10 1,3 >10 Mo
ug2gl = 17 - 17 - 17 -
Reg = 7 - 9 - 9,6 - kO
OPERATING CONDITIONS of the pentode section as L.F, -
amplifier "
Vb Ra Rg2 Rk Ia Ig2 Vo d Vo/V4]
(v) | (ma)| (Ma)| (ka) | (mA) (@A) [(Vopp)| (%)
azo-f-oR o, | 2,7 0,58 | 0,19 | 6,2 . |1,8 | 78
100 | 0,2 | 0,73 | 2,7 0,34 0,10 | 4,013 73
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UAF 41

Vao

Va

Wa

Vg2o

Vg2 (Ia < 3 M;
Vg2 (Ia = 6 mA

Wg2

?1 (1g1 0,3 pA)
8. = 30,
Rglk "

Rfk
Vik

¥g (peak value)
z;k(xd = + 0,3 pA)
V£k

dimensions in mm,.

LIMITS of the pentode section

LI}
.

max,

LIMITS of the diode section

max.
maxX.
max,

Hunnw

max,

550  V
250 Vv
2N
550 v
250 Vv
150 Vv
0,3 W
10 m
LRI
3 MO
20 ka
1805 - ¥
200 V
0,8 mA
=123 =Y
20 ko
150 V

max 2!

F'J;

Electrode arrangement, electrode comnections and max,

UL
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